- Consider the social, ethical and environmental impact of the Group's activities; and
- Report to, and communicate with, shareholders.

The Board may change, by resolution, any power reserved to itself.

A copy of the Board Charter is available at: http://www.engenco.com.au/fileadmin/docs/Board Charter 30.06.2015.pdf

Executive Delegation

Other than those matters reserved by the Board to itself, the Board has delegated certain financial authorities to the Managing Director/CEO and members of senior management to achieve the Company's objectives within the approved budgets and consistent with this Corporate Governance Statement, the Company constitution, statute and other regulations.

The Managing Director/CEO prepares a one-year operational and financial plan for approval by the Board.

The Board retains responsibility for:

- providing leadership and setting the strategic objectives of the entity;
- appointing the Chair;
- appointing, and when necessary replacing, the CEO;
- approving the appointment, and when necessary replacement, of other senior executives;
- overseeing management's implementation of the entity's strategic objectives and its performance generally;
- approving operating budgets and major capital expenditure;
- overseeing the entity's process for making timely and balanced disclosure of all material information concerning the entity that a reasonable person would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity's securities;
- approving the entity's remuneration framework; and
- monitoring the effectiveness of the entity's governance practices.

Board Structure

Engenco is committed to ensuring that the composition of the Board includes directors who bring an appropriate mix of skills, experience and expertise to Board decision making (although no formal skills matrix has been approved to date, which is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 2.2.).

The Board currently comprises 5 directors, including 4 non-executive directors. Details of the directors, including their skills, experience and year of appointment, are detailed on the Company's website: http://www.engenco.com.au/about-us/board-members.html

Independence

When determining whether a non-executive director is independent, the director must not fail any of the following materiality thresholds:

- is not a member of the management of the Company, and has not within the last three years been employed in an executive capacity by the Company or another group member;
- holds less than 10% of company shares are held by the director or any other entity or individual directly or indirectly associated with the director;
- the Company has not made sales to, or purchases from, any entity or individual directly or indirectly associated with the director; and
- none of the director's income or of an individual or entity directly or indirectly associated with the director is derived from a contract with any member of the economic entity other than income derived as a director of the entity.

The Board reviews the independence of its directors in light of the information provided to it.

The Board structure and composition is of a size which is fiscally responsible whilst facilitating effective decision-making. As a consequence of the size and ownership structure of the Company, the current composition of the Board does not include a majority of independent directors (a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 2.4), however the Board is of the view that its current directors possess an appropriate mix of skills, experience and expertise to enable the Board to discharge its responsibilities and deliver the Company's corporate objectives.

The Chairman is elected from the members of the Board. As a result of the existing Board composition, the current Chairman, Mr Dale Elphinstone, is not an independent director. This is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 2.5. The responsibilities of the Chairman are set out in the Board Charter.

Meetings of the Board

The Board meets on a monthly basis, and more frequently if required. On the invitation of the Board, members of senior management attend to discuss issues of importance and to keep the directors informed. In addition to the formal meetings the Board regularly meets to consider important issues affecting the Group.

Board Membership

Appointment

The Board is responsible for identifying suitable candidates to fill Board vacancies as and when they arise, and/or to identify candidates to complement the existing Board. The Board will assess candidates against a range of criteria including background, experience, professional qualifications, personal qualities, and the potential for the candidate's skills to augment the existing Board and the candidate's availability to commit to the Board's activities. If a candidate is deemed suitable based on these criteria and the Board appoints the candidate as a director, that director must have their appointment approved by shareholders at the next annual general meeting.

The Board aims through the notices of meeting for annual general meetings to provide shareholders with all material information known to the Board and relevant to a decision on whether or not to elect or re-elect a director. Each director is to have a written contract with the Company, setting out the terms of his or her appointment. Not all current directors of the Company have a written agreement, which is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 1.3.

The expectation of directors is that they are of unquestioned integrity and honesty, will understand and behave to the highest standards of corporate governance and are prepared to question, challenge, and criticise on matters of importance.

Retirement and Re-election

The constitution of the Company requires one third of the directors to retire from office at each annual general meeting. Directors who have been appointed by the Board are required to retire from office at the next following annual general meeting and are not taken into account in determining the number of directors to retire at that annual general meeting.

Directors cannot hold office for a period in excess of three years or beyond the third annual general meeting following their appointment, whichever is longer, without submitting themselves for re-election. Retiring directors are eligible for re-election by shareholders.

Board Access to Information and Independent Advice

All directors have unrestricted access to employees of the Group and, subject to the law, access to all company records and information held by group employees and external advisors. Each director may obtain independent professional advice to assist the director in the proper exercise of powers and discharge of duties as a director or as a member of a Board Committee. In such cases, written approval must be obtained from the Board prior to incurring any expense on behalf of the Company, and the Chairman and the Company Secretary must be advised, and a copy of the advice made available to all directors.

Conflicts of Interest

Directors are required to notify the Board of any real or perceived conflicts of interest that may occur from time to time. The Board has adopted the use of formal standing notices in which they disclose any material personal interests they have and the relationship with the affairs of the Group. Directors are required to provide an updated notice if they acquire any new material personal interests or if there is any change to the nature and extent of their previously disclosed interest.

Performance Evaluation

To date a formal assessment of Board performance has not taken place, which is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 1.6. The method through which an annual performance evaluation will be conducted has not yet been agreed and approved by the Board.

As set out in the Board Charter, it is the responsibility of the Board to review the performance of Group executives. This is conducted informally during each meeting of the Board in addition to the formal performance reviews conducted on a half-yearly basis.

Reward and Remuneration

Reward and remuneration of directors and executives will be objectively linked to achieving the Group's objectives and consistent with the financial performance of the Group.

The Board's policy for determining the nature and amount of remuneration for board members and senior executives of the Group is as follows:

- All executive directors and key executives receive a salary package comprised of a base salary, superannuation and post-employment benefits.
- The Board reviews executive packages annually by reference to the Group's performance, executive performance and comparable market information.
- The performance of executives is measured against criteria agreed annually with each executive and is based predominantly on the forecast growth of the Group's profits, which are aligned with shareholder value. The developing remuneration policy will be designed to attract the highest calibre of executives and reward them for performance that results in long-term growth in shareholder wealth.
- The directors and key executives receive a superannuation guarantee contribution required by the government (which was 9.25% during the year) and do not receive any other retirement benefits. Some individuals, however, have chosen to sacrifice part of their salary to increase superannuation contributions.
- All remuneration paid to directors and executives is valued at cost to the Group and expensed.
- The Board policy is to remunerate non-executive directors at market rates for time, commitment and responsibilities. The Board determines payments to non-executive directors and reviews their remuneration annually, based on market practice, duties and accountability. The maximum aggregate amount of fees that can be paid to non-executive directors is subject to approval by shareholders at the annual general meeting.
- To align directors' interests with shareholder interests, the directors are encouraged to hold shares in the Company.

There will be transparency to shareholders regarding reward and remuneration of board members and senior executive management.

Committees

The Board has appointed an Audit Committee to assist it in exercising its responsibilities. Due to the size and ownership structure of the Company, the Board has not formed a Nomination or a Remuneration Committee, which is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendations 2.1 and 8.1.

The Board size and composition are determined in accordance with the Company's constitution. The Board retains responsibility for ensuring appropriate skills, knowledge, experience, independence and diversity are maintained to enable to Board to discharge its duties and responsibilities effectively.

The Board has deemed the above noted policy for determining remuneration to be sufficient in the absence of a formal Remuneration Committee. The remuneration of board members is reviewed and formally approved by Shareholders as part of the annual general meeting requirements.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee monitors internal control policies and procedures designed to safeguard company assets and to maintain the integrity of financial reporting. The Board has recently extended the Committee's responsibilities to include the identification of financial and other business risks (including economic, environmental and social sustainability risks), and the development of recommendations to strategically address the identified risks.

The specific responsibilities as set out in its Charter include:

- in conjunction with the external auditors, assure the integrity of financial statements;
- recommend to the Board the appointment of and review the performance of the external auditor;
- manage the appointment and renewal and remuneration of the external auditor;
- overseeing the integrity of the entity's accounting and corporate reporting systems, including the external audit;
- oversee the integrity of the external audit process;
- ensuring that the entity has in place an appropriate risk management framework and setting the risk appetite within which the Board expects management to operate; and
- implement a process to identify the likelihood and impact of financial and other business risks and the development of recommendations to strategically address the identified risks.

The Committee has performed the annual review of the Company's risk management framework in the current reporting period. This is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 7.2.

The Committee is chaired by an independent, non-executive director of the Company and membership of the Audit Committee must include at least two directors (other than the Managing Director/CEO) and the Company Secretary (Committee Secretary). The Committee meets quarterly. In the reporting period meetings have taken place on 19 August 2014, 18 November 2014, 24 February 2015 and 10 June 2015.

The members of the Audit Committee during the 2015 reporting period were:

- Donald Hector (Independent Non-Executive Director) Chair of the Committee
- Ross Dunning (Interim Managing Director/Non-executive Director)
- Vincent De Santis (Non-Executive Director)
- Anna Bagley (Committee Secretary until 4 July 2014)
- Kevin Pallas (Committee Secretary 1 July 2014 20 August 2014)
- Bridget Thom (Committee Secretary 20 August 2014 10 June 2015)
- Stephen Bott (Committee Secretary 10 June 2015 present)

On 1 February 2015 Kevin Pallas took up the position of Managing Director of the Company and Ross Dunning reverted to his position as a non-executive director and also resumed his place on the Audit Committee.

Kevin Pallas and subsequently Bridget Thom acted as Committee Secretary between the resignation of Anna Bagley on 4 July 2014 and the appointment of Stephen Bott on 10 June 2015.

The skills and experience of Mr Donald Hector, Mr Ross Dunning, Mr Vincent De Santis and Mr Kevin Pallas are noted on the Company's website at: http://www.engenco.com.au/about-us/board-members.html. The skills and experience of Mr Stephen Bott, Ms Bridget Thom and Mrs Anna Bagley are noted below:

Stephen Bott

LL.B, B.Juris, Dip. General Insurance

Appointed: 26 March 2015

Stephen has over 25 years' legal experience. Prior to commencing with Engenco, Stephen has held a number of in-house legal and senior leadership roles in retail, power generation and supply, and FMCG companies including manufacturing after commencing his legal career at the industrial law firm Rennick & Gaynor in the Latrobe Valley.

Bridget Thom

BSc (Hons), LLB

Admitted to practice as a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Victoria

Appointed: 20 August 2014

Resigned: 26 March 2015

Bridget has over 13 years' legal experience. Prior to commencing with Engenco, Bridget has held a number of in-house legal roles and commenced her legal career at the Melbourne law firm Mallesons Stephen Jacques.

Anna Bagley

BSc, LLB (Hons), GCInfTech, LLM

Admitted to practice as a solicitor of the Supreme Court of Victoria and the High Court of Australia

Registered Australian Trade Mark Attorney

Appointed: 9 November 2011

Resigned: 4 July 2014

With more than 10 years' experience in legal roles, Anna holds a Bachelor of Science, a Bachelor of Laws (Hons) and a Graduate Certificate in Information Technology from the University of Queensland. She also holds a Masters of Laws from the University of Melbourne. Anna is a qualified and practising solicitor and Australian trade mark attorney. She has worked at national and international firms including the Melbourne offices of Corrs Chambers Westgarth and Baker & McKenzie. Most recently, Anna was a member of the legal team at the ASX listed company, Spotless Group Limited. Anna is also a member of the executive and is the Company Secretary for the incorporated associate, Australian Corporate Lawyers Association.

During the 2015 reporting period, the number of Audit Committee meetings held and attended were as follows:

	Audit Committee Meetings				
	Number eligible to attend	Number attended			
Donald Hector	4	4			
Vincent De Santis	4	4			
Ross Dunning	2	2			
Kevin Pallas	1	1			
Bridget Thom	2	2			
Stephen Bott	1	1			
Anna Bagley	-	-			

The external auditors are invited to attend meetings as required and the Managing Director/CEO and Chief Financial Officer may be invited, but will be excused from discussions if the committee so determines. The Board has established an Audit Committee Charter to guide the activities of the Audit Committee. The current composition of the Audit Committee does not meet ASX Corporate Governance Recommendations 4.1 and 7.1 however the Board believes that this is the most effective structure for the Audit Committee given the structure of the Board itself.

A copy of the charter of the Audit Committee is available at:

http://www.engenco.com.au/fileadmin/docs/Audit Committee Charter 30.06.2015.pdf

Financial Reporting

Consistent with ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 4.2, and in accordance with section 295A of the Corporations Act 2001, the Group's financial report preparation and approval process requires both the Managing Director/CEO and Chief Financial Officer to provide a written statement to the Board that, in their opinion:

- the Group's financial statements and notes for the financial year present a true and fair view of the Group's financial condition and operating results, and are in accordance with applicable accounting standards; and
- the Group's financial records for the financial year have been properly maintained in accordance with section 286 of the Corporations Act 2001.

Audit Governance and Independence

External Auditor

KPMG is the Group's current external auditor. The performance of the external auditor is reviewed annually by the Audit Committee. KPMG was appointed as the external auditor at the Company's annual general meeting in 2012. It is the Group's policy that, where practical, no non-audit services are provided by the external auditor to ensure independence is maintained. However, during the current financial year, KPMG were appointed to perform tax review services. It is KPMG's policy and a *Corporations Act 2001* requirement to rotate audit engagement partners on listed companies at least every five years.

Independence Declaration

The Corporate Law Economic Reform Program (Audit Reform and Corporate Disclosure) Act 2004 amendments to the Corporations Act 2001 require external auditors to make an annual independence declaration, addressed to the Board, declaring that the auditors have maintained their independence in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and the rules of the professional accounting bodies.

Attendance of External Auditors at Annual General Meetings

In accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, the Company requires that KPMG attend the Company's annual general meeting and is available to answer questions about the conduct of the audit and the preparation and content of the audit report. Shareholders are asked to submit written questions to the Company Secretary at least 7 days prior to the annual general meeting.

Internal Audit

The Company does not have an internal audit function, which is a departure from ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 7.3.

The establishment and implementation of a Risk Management Framework (including internal control policies and procedures) is the responsibility of the Audit Committee, as is the review of the effectiveness of this Framework. The management of the risks identified via this Framework is the responsibility of the Board.

Code of Conduct

The Company recognises the need for directors and employees to observe the highest standards of behaviour and business ethics when engaging in corporate activity.

The Board has endorsed a detailed Code of Conduct which sets out the principles and standards with which all officers and employees are expected to comply in the performance of their respective functions in respect of responsibilities to shareholders, customers, clients, consumers and the community. The Code encourages personnel to report infringing behaviour (including anonymously) and protection from retaliatory action is assured.

Securities Trading Policy

The Company has a Securities Trading Policy to minimise the risk of insider trading in the Company's securities consistent with good corporate governance principles. The policy prohibits all employees, officers and directors of the Company from trading in the Company's securities if they are in possession of inside information. Short-term or speculative dealing in the Company's securities by employees, officers and directors is also not permitted. Employees, officers and directors must not trade in the Company's securities during closed periods. Trading is generally permitted at other times provided there is no contravention of the insider trading laws. The policy also restricts hedging and margin loan activities for employees, officers and directors. The Company's Securities Trading Policy is published on the Company's website at:

http://www.engenco.com.au/fileadmin/docs/EGN.SecuritiesTradingPolicy.pdf

Continuous Disclosure

The Company understands and respects that timely disclosure of price sensitive information is central to the efficient operation of the Australian Securities Exchange's securities market. The Company Secretary has responsibility for overseeing and co-ordinating the disclosure. Any disclosures are discussed with the Board and appropriate action is taken. The Company's Continuous Disclosure Policy is published on the Company's website at:

http://www.engenco.com.au/fileadmin/docs/Continuous_Disclosure_Policy_24_August_2012.pdf

Communications with Shareholders

The Board is committed to completely discharge its obligation to represent the interests of shareholders. The Board aims to ensure that shareholders are kept informed of all major developments affecting the Company, in particular, paying regard to the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX.

It is the policy of the Company to facilitate communications of shareholders with the Board and Group executives. The Board welcomes shareholder participation at the Company's annual general meeting where shareholders are entitled to vote on significant matters impacting on the business, which include the election and remuneration of directors, changes to the constitution and receipt of the annual and interim financial statements. Shareholders are encouraged to attend and participate in the annual general meeting, to lodge questions to be responded to by the Board, and are able to appoint proxies. In addition, any shareholder wishing to communicate with the Board may do so by submitting such communication in writing and sending it by regular mail to the attention of the appropriate party at Engenco Limited, Level 22, 535 Bourke Street, Melbourne VIC 3000.

The Investor Centre is one of the Company's keys methods of communication with shareholders. The Investor Centre is accessible via the Company's website http://www.engenco.com.au/investor-centre.html and includes share registry services, share price updates, all major ASX announcements, Company published reports, dividend history, presentations and shareholder meeting details.

Shareholders also have the ability to subscribe to email alerts from the Company via the Company's website.

Diversity Policy

The Company has developed a Diversity Policy, which has the following objectives:

- To recognise and embrace our multicultural diversity and grow our workforce to reflect the diversity of the communities in which we operate;
- To recognise that those in the community that have disabilities have an equal right to suitable employment and rewarding career advancement opportunities; and
- To create programs to encourage gender representation at all levels of the Group (including senior management) that accurately represents our society.

The Company's commitment to diversity is substantially influenced by our Diversity Committee and representatives come from all levels of the Group. The Diversity Committee is sponsored by the Managing Director/CEO of the Company and makes recommendations on diversity related initiatives, monitors and evaluates their implementation and ensures that diversity related programs are progressing successfully.

The current Diversity Policy is not compliant with ASX Corporate Governance Recommendation 1.5, as there are no measurable objectives set or method of reviewing progress towards those objectives detailed within the policy. It is the Board's view that the currently policy is fair and free of any discrimination in terms of individuals' employment.

The Company's annual compliance report for the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 is below. The Company has received confirmation from the Workplace Gender Equality Agency that the Group is compliant with the Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012.

	Full-Time			Part-Time		Casual		Total Employees				
			%			%			%			%
	Female	Male	Female	Female	Male	Female	Female	Male	Female	Female	Male	Female
Board	-	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	-
Senior Executive	-	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9	-
Senior Management	1	22	4%	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	22	4%
Line Managers	2	19	10%	-	-	-	-	1	-	2	20	9%
Professional/Technical	16	175	8%	1	2	33%	17	170	9%	34	347	9%
Administration Staff	29	8	78%	3	-	100%	11	1	92%	43	9	83%
Shop Floor Staff	-	27	-	-	-	-	8	58	12%	8	85	9%
TOTAL excl. Board	48	260	16%	4	2	67%	36	230	14%	88	492	15%
TOTAL incl. Board	48	265	15%	4	2	67%	36	260	14%	88	497	15%